AMENDMENT TO RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 117–32

OFFERED BY MRS. CAROLYN B. MALONEY OF NEW YORK AND MR. COMER OF KENTUCKY

Page 17, line 2, strike "2022" and insert "2023".

Page 17, beginning on line 5, strike "section 1839(e) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1395r(e))" and insert "an agreement between the United States Postal Service and the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services under section 1839(e)(1) of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1395r(e)(1))".

Page 18, line 9, strike "by" and insert "for".

Page 20, strike lines 10 through 15 and insert the following:

"(D) in consultation with the Centers for
Medicare & Medicaid Services and the Social
Security Administration, provide information to
individuals about enrollment under the Medicare program under title XVIII of the Social
Security Act, and refer individuals to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services and the

	<u> </u>
1	Social Security Administration as necessary for
2	additional enrollment information; and".
	Page 24, before line 24, insert the following:
3	(C) APPLICATION TO CERTAIN POSTAL
4	SERVICE ANNUITANTS OR FAMILY MEMBERS.—
5	Section 1862(b)(1)(E) of the Social Security
6	Act $(42 \text{ U.S.C. } 1395y(b)(1)(E))$ is amended by
7	adding at the end the following:
8	"(iv) Application to Certain Post-
9	AL SERVICE ANNUITANTS OR FAMILY MEM-
10	BERS.—Nothing in this paragraph shall
11	prohibit a group health plan from deter-
12	mining an individual's eligibility to enroll
13	in a health benefits plan offered under the
14	Postal Service Health Benefits Program
15	under section 8903c of title 5, United
16	States Code, in accordance with subsection
17	(e) of such section.".
	Page 26, line 19, strike "a" and insert "the".
	Page 28, line 5, strike "(o)." and insert "(o)".
	Page 28, starting on line 15, strike "through" and
all	that follows through line 18, and insert the following:

"through—

- "(1) a prescription drug plan; or
- "(2) contracts between such a Program plan and the PDP sponsor of such a prescription drug plan.".

Page 29, line 13, strike the period at the end and insert the following: ", or who may be subject to the enrollment requirements described in paragraphs (1) and (2) of section 8903c(e) of title 5, United States Code, as added by subsection (a).".

Page 29, line 23, strike "are eligible" and insert "may be eligible".

Page 30, strike lines 9 through 16.

Page 30, strike line 18 and all that follows through line 25 on page 31 and insert the following:

- 1 APPROPRIATION.—In addition to CMS2 amounts otherwise available, there is appropriated to 3 the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services—Pro-4 gram Management Account, for fiscal year 2022, 5 out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise ap-6 propriated, \$7,500,000, to remain available until expended, for the purposes of carrying out this section, 7 8 including the amendments made by this section.
- 9 (2) SSA APPROPRIATION.—In addition to 10 amounts otherwise available, there is appropriated to

	Ť	
1	the Social Security Administration for fiscal year	
2	2022, out of any money in the Treasury not other-	
3	wise appropriated, \$16,000,000, to remain available	
4	until expended, for the purposes of carrying out this	
5	section (with the exception of the purposes set forth	
6	in subsection (e)(3)(B)), including the amendments	
7	made by this section.	
8	(3) OPM APPROPRIATION.—In addition to	
9	amounts otherwise available, there is appropriated to	
10	the Office of Personnel Management for fiscal year	
11	2022, out of any money in the Treasury not other-	
12	wise appropriated, \$70,500,000, to remain available	
13	until expended, for the purposes of carrying out this	
14	section, including the amendments made by this sec-	
15	tion.	
F	Page 30, beginning on line 20, strike "Centers for	
Medicare & Medicaid Services—Program Management'"		

Page 30, beginning on line 20, strike "'Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services—Program Management'" and insert "the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services—Program Management Account".

Page 31, line 11, after "out", insert "subsection (c)(3) for the purposes set forth in".

Page 32, strike lines 1 through 5 and insert the following:

1	(4) Funds credited by postal service.—
2	The United States Postal Service shall deposit an
3	amount equal to the sum of the amounts appro-
4	priated under paragraphs (1), (2), and (3) into the
5	Treasury as a miscellaneous receipt from the Postal
6	Service Fund in fiscal year 2022.

Page 32, line 15, strike "described in subsection (c)(3)(B)" and insert "described in subsection (c)(3) for the purpose set forth in subsection (c)(3)(B)".

Page 48, line 17, insert "for each product" after "performance".

Page 48, line 21, insert "for each product" after "compliance".

